

S U P R E M E                      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).33274/2010

PRABHAT VIKRAM SAH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 06/05/2011                      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)                      Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)                      Ms. Ramita Guha, adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, adv.  
Mr. Akhilesh Kr. Pandey, adv.  
Mrs. Shalini Chandra, adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is submitted that Respondent No.3 has filed counter affidavit. State submits that copy of the pleadings has not been served on him. Petitioner is directed to serve copy of the pleadings within two weeks and file proof. The respondent shall file counter affidavit as a last chance thereafter. Await return of notice of Respondent Nos.4-7.

It is seen that Mr. Gopal Singh has filed vakalatnama on behalf of State of Bihar. Office has raised objection that it is not clear as to whether

contd....2

ITEM NO.134

-2

Mr. Gopal Singh has appeared for Respondent No.3 also. There is no basis, since Mr. Akhilesh Kr. Pandey has already appeared for Respondent No.3 Chief Election Commissioner and State has been represented by Mr. Gopal Singh and Chief Election Commissioner cannot be the department under the State.

The remaining respondents are granted last opportunity to file their counter affidavit.

List the matter on 21.07.2011.

(Sunil Thomas)  
Registrar