

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1935/2014

PRABHAT VIKRAM SAH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 1936-1937/2014

O R D E R

We have heard the learned counsel appearing for the appellant.

The appeals are dismissed, as nothing survives for adjudication in the present appeals.

However, the question of law is left open.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
[M.M. SUNDRESH]

.....J.  
[NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH]

NEW DELHI;  
JANUARY 28, 2026.

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 1935/2014

PRABHAT VIKRAM SAH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 1936-1937/2014 (XVI)

Date : 28-01-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR  
Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Saurav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]